

STATE OF MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



March 2, 2004

Evangeline Deglopper 3151 136th Avenue Hamilton, MI 49419

RE: License #: AF030080043

Eva's AFC Home 3151 136th Avenue Hamilton, MI 49419

Dear Ms. Deglopper:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (269) 544-4445.

Sincerely,

Donna Konopka, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing 2nd Floor 890 North 10th Street Kalamazoo, MI 49009-9178 (269) 544-1273

enclosure

MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF030080043

Licensee Name: Evangeline Deglopper

Licensee Address: 3151 136th Avenue

Hamilton, MI 49419

Licensee Telephone #: (616) 896-7433

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Eva's AFC Home

Facility Address: 3151 136th Avenue

Hamilton, MI 49419

Facility Telephone #: (616) 896-7433

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

AGED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee has put an addition on her home to permit an increase in capacity from 5 to 6 residents and to provided a private bedroom for each resident.

III. Methodology

3-1-2004 – On-site inspection of home addition and new resident bedrooms completed

3-2-2004 – Documentation received verifying installation of alarm system and related fire safety requirements received

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

A. Physical Description of Facility

The licensee has added 4 resident bedrooms and a living room area to the existing adult foster care family home. The licensee will continue to use 2 existing bedroom, which are now designated as 5 and 6 in the floor plan, with the new rooms designated as 1-4. The bedroom formerly designated as # 3 no longer exists. Bedrooms 3 and 4 have adequate usable floor space for 2 persons, but will not be used as such, unless the licensee discontinues use of one of the other bedrooms. Bedroom measurements are on file.

Bedrooms 1-3 have to capabilities to have a private ½ bath in each room, but the licensee has not determined if these will be completed as bathroom or become additional closet space for the residents. The licensee has agreed close off the unfinished area, until work there is completed. The home has a full bathroom already in existence for resident use.

A statement is on file from Professional Code Inspections of Michigan, Inc (PCI) indicating the interconnect alarm system is functioning and properly installed. Smoke alarms are in each new resident bedroom and there are 3 located in the new living room. A new furnace and a new water heater are located under the addition. They are not accessible directly from the living area, as you must go outside and into the garage to get to the furnace area. The furnace and hot water heater are in a 5/8 inch drywall with class A rated ceiling tiles in a PCI approved enclosure.

B. Program Description

The licensee has made no changes to the program she provides.

V	<i>1</i> .	Re	C	om	mer	ndati	on

It is recommended that the capacity of Eva's AFC Home be increased from 5 to 6 residents effective 3-2-04, as the new addition is in substantial compliance with the applicable Adult Foster Care Family Home Rules.

Donna Konopka	Date
Licensing Consultant	